



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

KAY A. MARTIN,)
)
 Plaintiff Below,)
 Appellant)
)
 v.) No. 312,2015
)
 DOCTORS FOR EMERGENCY)
 SERVICES, P.A., and CHRISTIANA)
 CARE HEALTH SERVICES, INC.,)
)
 Defendants Below,)
 Appellees) C.A. No. Below: N12C-06-187 EMD

Appeal from the Superior Court of the State of Delaware,
In and For New Castle County, C.A. No.: N12C-06-187 EMD

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

HUDSON & CASTLE LAW, LLC

/s/ Ben T. Castle
Ben T. Castle, Esq. (#520)
2 Mill Road Suite 202
Wilmington, DE 19806
(302) 428-8800
*Attorney for Plaintiff Below-
Appellant*

Dated: November 18, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....4

ARGUMENT.....6

**I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT ADMITTED EXPERT
OPINION TESTIMONY IN THE ABSENCE OF SUFFICIENT FACTS TO
SUPPORT THE OPINION. ADMISSION OF THIS UNRELIABLE
TESTIMONY IN A JURY TRIAL VIOLATED DELAWARE RULE OF
EVIDENCE 702(1): A REPLY TO APPELLEES’ CONTRARY
CONTENTION.....6**

**II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT REFUSED TO GRANT
A NEW TRIAL PURSUANT TO CIVIL RULE 59(a) ON THE GROUND
THAT THE JURY VERDICT FOR THE DEFENSE WAS AGAINST “THE
GREAT WEIGHT” OF THE EVIDENCE. THIS REFUSAL WAS AN ABUSE
OF DISCRETION: A REPLY TO APPELLEES’ CONTRARY
CONTENTION.....8**

CONCLUSION.....11

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>Vasques v. Mabini</i> , 269 Va.177, 606 S.E. 2d 809 (Va.2005).....	7
--	---

RULES

Super. Ct. Civ. R. 11(b).....	10
Super. Ct. Civ. R. 26(b)(1).....	10
Super. Ct. Civ. R. 30(b)(6)	2, 8, 10
Super. Ct. Civ. R. 59(a).....	5, 8
D.R.E. 702(1).....	4, 6
